
 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-Chair), 

Cullwick, Fisher, Galvin, Craghill, Lomas, Melly, Orrell, 
Waudby and Webb 
 

Date: Thursday, 7 November 2019 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 There are no site visits scheduled for this  

sub-committee meeting 
 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone 
who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officers on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is before 5.00 pm on Wednesday 6 November. 
 
 
 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

3. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications:  

 
a) 9 Bishophill Junior York YO1 6EN  

19/01648/FUL   
(Pages 1 - 8) 

 Alterations to the existing building through the reconfiguration of  
the existing kitchen and a new external opening to the rear  
garden area.  [Micklegate] 
 

b) 9 Bishophill Junior York YO1 6EN  
19/01649/LBC   

(Pages 9 - 16) 

 Internal alterations, including removal of internal walls, and new 
large glazing units to side and rear of existing rear extension. 
[Micklegate] 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

c) 25 Bedale Avenue Osbaldwick York YO10 
3NG 19/01837/FUL   

(Pages 17 - 30) 

 Single storey side and rear extension with rear dormer to house 
in multiple occupation [Osbaldwick And Derwent] 
 

4. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Michelle Bennett 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551573 

 Email  michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk  
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Application Reference Number: 19/01648/FUL  Item No:  

Page 1 of 6 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 7 November 2019 Ward: Micklegate 

Team: West Area Parish: Micklegate Planning 

Panel 

Reference: 19/01648/FUL 
Application at: 9 Bishophill Junior York YO1 6EN   
For: Alterations to the existing building through the reconfiguration of 

the existing kitchen and a new external opening to the rear 
garden area. 

By: Mr Peter Kilbane 

Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 14 November 2019 
Recommendation: Householder Approval 
 

1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The scheme includes internal and external alterations including the creation of a 
new external opening to the rear garden. The property is grade II listed and is 
located within the Central Historic Core conservation area (CHCCA) and an area of 
archaeological importance. 
 
1.2 The decision on this application needs to be made by the planning sub-
committee as the applicant is City of York Councillor. 
 
2.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
City of York Publication Draft Local Plan 2018 

D11- Extensions and Alterations 
D4 - Conservation Areas 
 
City of York Council Development Control Local Plan 2005 
 
CYGP1 - Design 
CYHE2 - Development in historic locations 
 
3.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 
Design Conservation & Sustainable Development (Conservation Architect) 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3a



 

Application Reference Number: 19/01648/FUL  Item No:  

Page 2 of 6 

3.1 No objections to the revised scheme subject to conditions. 
 
Micklegate Planning Panel 
 
3.2 No response received 
 
4.0 REPRESENTATIONS 
 
4.1 None received 
 
5.0 APPRAISAL  
 
KEY ISSUES 
 
5.1 The key issues in the assessment of this proposal are the impact upon the 
character and appearance of the building and the conservation area and amenities 
of neighbours.  
 
LEGISLATIVE BACKGROUND 
 
5.2 Section 38(6) of 
[...]
s NPPF published in March 2012. (NB: Under transitional 
arrangements plans submitted for examination before 24 January 2019 will be 
assessed against the 2012 NPPF).   

5.7 Policy D11:Extensions and Alterations is relevant and advises that development 
proposals will be supported where, inter alia, they respond positively to the 
immediate architectural context, local character and history in terms of the use of 
materials and detailing, scale and proportion, landscape design and the space 
between buildings and protect the amenity of current and neighbouring occupiers. 
Policy D4: Conservation Areas states that development proposals within or affecting 
the setting of a conservation area will be supported where they; (i) are designed to 
preserve or enhance the special character and appearance of the conservation area 
and would enhance and better reveal its significance; (ii) respect important views; 
and (iii) are accompanied by an appropriate evidence based assessment of the 
conservation area's special qualities, proportionate to the size and impact of the 
development and sufficient to ensure that impacts of the proposals are clearly 
understood. 

City of York Council Development Control Local Plan 2005 

5.8 The Development Control Local Plan was approved for Development Control 
purposes in April 2005; its policies are material considerations although it is 
considered that their weight is limited except where in accordance with the content 
of the NPPF. Relevant policies are GP1 and HE2. Policy GP1 'Design' requires 
development proposals to respect or enhance the local environment, be of a design 
that is compatible with neighbouring buildings and the character of the area. Policy 
HE2 'Development in Historic Locations' advises that development in conservation 
areas must respect adjacent buildings and be of a design that is compatible with the 
character of the area and neighbouring buildings.   

City of York Council Supplementary Planning Document (
[...]
w drainage 
have been addressed with the architect confirming that all new drainage will connect 
to existing. The proposals will not have any adverse impact on the amenities of 
neighbours. 
 
5.15 In assessing the proposal officers have considered the impact it would have on 
the significance of the conservation area and the special interest of the listed 
building, as required by Paragraph 193 of the NPPF, and have judged that there will 
be no harm. In this respect it is considered that the proposals will preserve the 

Page 4



 

Application Reference Number: 19/01648/FUL  Item No:  

Page 5 of 6 

character and appearance of the conservation area and in approving this application 
the Local Planning Authority will be properly exercising its duty under Section 72 of 
the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
 
6.0  CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 It is considered that the proposals will preserve the character and appearance of 
the conservation area and the listed building and that there will be no adverse 
impact on the amenity of nearby occupants. As such it is considered that they satisfy 
national guidance in the NPPF and local policies in the Publication Draft Local Plan 
and Development Control Local Plan, and are acceptable.  
 
7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Householder Approval 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans and other submitted documents 
 
PL12/001 and PL11 
 
Sketch drawing of new windows to rear yard in letter dated 18 October 2019 from 
scheme architect 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  The following details shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the development and the works 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
a) Deta
[...]


Page 1 of 6 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 7 November 2019 Ward: Micklegate 

Team: West Area Parish: Micklegate Planning 

Panel 

Reference: 19/01649/LBC 
Application at: 9 Bishophill Junior York YO1 6EN   
For: Internal alterations, including removal of internal walls, and new 

large glazing units to side and rear of existing rear extension 
By: Mr Peter Kilbane 

Application Type: Listed Building Consent 
Target Date: 14 November 2019 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The scheme includes internal and external alterations including the creation of a 
new external opening to the rear garden. The property is grade II listed and is 
located within the Central Historic Core conservation area (CHCCA) and an area of 
archaeological importance. 
 
1.2 The decision on this application needs to be made by the planning sub-
committee as the applicant is City of York Councillor. 
 
2.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
City of York Publication Draft Local Plan 2018 
 
Policy D5: Listed Buildings. 
 
3.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 
Design Conservation & Sustainable Development 
 
3.1 Comments as follows: 
 

a) Demolition of existing internal stores – the pantry and scullery were not part of 
the original house layout and do not contribute to the significance of the 
building, their demolition is therefore acceptable 

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 3b



 

Application Reference Number: 19/01649/LBC  Item No:  

Page 2 of 6 

b) Demolition of existing wall separating the two areas of the kitchen - evidence 
suggests this wall is likely to be original and its loss was not supported. 
However, applicant has agreed to retain more of the historic fabric in the form 
of nibs and downstand. A scaled drawing has been received addressing this. 
Structural Engineer’s details to be conditioned 

 
c) Removal of stove and low level enlargement to chimney breast - the stove is 

clearly not original to its current location; its removal is therefore acceptable 
but condition required regarding how the openi
[...]
aft City of York Local Plan 2018 ('2018 Draft Plan') was 
submitted for examination on 25 May 2018. In accordance with paragraph 48 of the 
NPPF the Draft Plan policies can be afforded weight according to: 
 
-The stage of preparation of the emerging plan (the more advanced the preparation, 
the greater the weight that may be given); 
- The extent to which there are unresolved objections to relevant policies (the less 
significant the unresolved objections, the greater the weight that may be given); and  
- The degree of consistency of the relevant policies in the emerging plan to the 
policies in the previous NPPF published in March 2012.  
 
5.6 The evidence base underpinning the 2018 Draft Plan is capable of being a 
material consideration in the determination of planning applications. Policy D5:Listed 
Buildings is relevant and advises that development proposals will be supported 
where, inter alia, they preserve the special architectural or historic interest of listed 
buildings. 
 
City of York Council Development Control Local Plan 2005 
 
5.7 There are no relevant up-to-date policies within this Plan.   

ASSESSMENT 
 
5.8 The proposals relate to alterations to the ground floor kitchen/dining area of the 
property. The architect has submitted revised proposals and the position on the 
various elements can now be outlined as follows.  
 
5.9 Removal of internal stores, part of internal wall, stove and tiled floor is 
acceptable and will have no adverse impact on the significance of this listed 
building. The original proposals for the replacement of the existing windows to the 
garden with large doors has been revised and now involves two smaller pairs of 
glazed doors and is acceptable. The proposed replacement of the existing door to 
the garden with a glazed opening has been omitted from the scheme with the door 
now being repaired.  
 
5.10 With regards to the proposed replacement of the external door and windows 
into rear yard; the door will now be repaired or replaced on a like for like basis and 
an indicative drawing of the proposed new window arrangement has been submitted 

Page 12



 

Application Reference Number: 19/01649/LBC  Item No:  

Page 5 of 6 

and is acceptable. Insulation to existing wall – the architect has confirmed that the 
insulation will be breathable.  

 
5.11 Relocation of door in kitchen - its location is acceptable. Concerns about new 
holes in the historic fabric associated with new drainage have been addressed with 
the architect confirming that all new drainage will connect to existing.  
 
5.12 The works are considered to be acceptable and will preserve the special 
architectural and historic interest of the building and the character of the 
conservation area. As a result it is considered that if the application is approved the 
Local Planning Authority will have properly exercised its duty under Sections 16 (2) 
and 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.  
 
5.13 In assessing the proposal officers have considered the desirability of sustaining 
and enhancing the significance of this listed building and putting it to a viable use 
consistent with its conservation and the positive contribution that conservation of 
heritage assets can make to sustainable communities including their economic 
vitality, as required by Paragraph 192 of the NPPF. They have also considered the 
impact it would have on the significance of this heritage asset, as required by 
Paragraph 193 of the NPPF, and have judged that there will be no harm. As it is 
considered there will be no harm, there is no need to weigh the proposal against the 
public benefits as outlined in Paragraph 196 of the NPPF. 
 
6.0  CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 It is considered that the proposed alterations will preserve the special historic 
and architectural interest of the building. They comply with national planning 
guidance, as contained in the National Planning Policy Framework and Publication 
Draft York
[...]
g openings 
on garden elevation. 
 
Reason: To protect the historic character of this listed building. 
 
Contact details: 
Case Officer: David Johnson 
Tel No:  01904 551665 
 

Page 14



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

Site Plan

28 October 2019

1:1220

9 Bishophill Junior

19/01649/LBC

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Reference Number: 19/01837/FUL  Item No:  

Page 1 of 11 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 7 November 2019 Ward: Osbaldwick And Derwent 

Team: East Area Parish: Osbaldwick Parish 

Council 

Reference: 19/01837/FUL 
Application at: 25 Bedale Avenue Osbaldwick York YO10 3NG  
For: Single storey side and rear extension with rear dormer to house 

in multiple occupation 
By: Mr Sullivan 

Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 14 November 2019 
Recommendation: Approve 
 

1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application property is a two storey semi-detached property located within a 
predominantly residential area in the eastern suburbs to the north of Hull Road.  
 
1.2 This application seeks permission for a single storey side and rear extension 
with rear dormer in connection with the existing HMO use. The proposal would 
increase the number of bedrooms from 4 to 6. 
 
Planning History 
 
1.3 A certificate of lawfulness for use as a house in multiple occupation was granted 
for the property in December 2012 (12/03401/CLU).  
 
1.4 Planning permission for a two storey rear extension, single storey side and rear 
extensions, hip to gable roof extension with rear dormer and detached cycle and bin 
store to rear in connection with the existing HMO use (increasing t
[...]
of neighbours or that the application could be refused for this 
aspect. 
 
5.29 It is also not considered that the internal layout would have an adverse impact 
on the amenity of future occupants nor is it considered that it would prevent the 
property being returned to domestic family occupation. 
 
5.30 In addition as the first floor rear extension is now omitted from the scheme, with 
the resultant reduction in scale and mass, it is considered that the proposals would 
no longer appear as awkward, over-dominant and incongruous additions.  
 
Drainage 
 
5.31 With regards to drainage issues, the comments of the IDB are noted but the 
Council’s Flood Risk Management Team has no objections and advises that as the 
proposal represents little increase in impermeable area over hard paved 
driveway/patio, it would be sufficient to attach an informative to encourage the use 
of sustainable drainage methods to minimise the slight increase in surface water 
run-off. 
 
6.0  CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 It is considered that the proposals are acceptable in terms of appearance and 
that there will be no adverse impact on the amenity of nearby occupants. As such it 
is considered that they satisfy national guidance in the NPPF and local policies in 
the Publication Draft Local Plan 2018 and Development Control Local Plan 2005, 
and are acceptable.  
 
7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plan and other submitted details 
 
446-002 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority 

Page 25



 

Application Reference Number: 19/01837/FUL  Item No:  

Page 10 of 11 

 
3  VISQ1  Matching materials  
 
 4  The extensions hereby approved shall not be brought into use for a House in 
Multiple Occupation purposes until the areas and facilities shown on the approved 

[...]
the highway, including verges. If the development is likely 
to require the temporary storage of building materials on the highway, then it is 
necessary to apply for a licence to do so. In the first instance please email 
highway.regulation@york.gov.uk, with details of the site location, planning 
application reference, anticipated materials, timelines and volume. Please refer to 

Page 26



 

Application Reference Number: 19/01837/FUL  Item No:  

Page 11 of 11 

the Council website for further details, associated fees and the application form. 
 
3. SURFACE WATER DRAINAGE 
 
The Foss (2008) Internal Drainage Board have indicated that the local watercourses 

are already at full capacity, and that even small increases in surface water run-off 

can exacerbate the situation. For this reason, the applicant should, where practical, 

seek to use sustainable drainage methods at the property, in order to reduce the 

rate of surface water run-off into the local watercourses. Examples include the 

installation of water butts (rainwater harvesting), use of green roofs, removal of 

existing areas of hardstanding  or the use of porous materials for new areas of hard 

surfacing. 

 
 
Contact details: 
Case Officer: David Johnson 
Tel No:  01904 551665 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

Site Plan

28 October 2019

1:1220

25 Bedale Avenue

19/01837/FUL

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a 9 Bishophill Junior York YO1 6EN  19/01648/FUL
	Plan1-19 01648  9 Bishophill

	3b 9 Bishophill Junior York YO1 6EN  19/01649/LBC
	Plan2-19 01649 LBC 9 Bishophill

	3c 25 Bedale Avenue Osbaldwick York YO10 3NG 19/01837/FUL
	Plan 3_ 25 Bedale Avenue




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 7 November 2019 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-
Chair) [withdrew from meeting for items 3a 
and 3b of the Agenda], Cullwick, Fisher, 
Galvin, Lomas, Melly, Orrell, Webb, Waudby 
and D Taylor (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor Craghill 

 

Site Visits 
 
It was noted that there had been no site visits scheduled for this 
sub-committee meeting. 
 

36. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Crawshaw declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
agenda items 3a and 3b, 19/01648/FUL and 19/01649/LBC, in 
that the applicant, Cllr Kilbane, was a colleague and a friend.  
He declared that he would be leaving the meeting for these 
items.   
 

37. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 

38. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following 
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees 
and officers. 
 



 
 

38a) 9 Bishophill Junior York YO1 6EN  19/01648/FUL 
 
[Note: Cllr Crawshaw withdrew from the meeting at this point]. 
 
Members considered a full application for alterations to the 
existing building through the reconfiguration of the existing 
kitchen and a new external opening to the rear garden area. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be Approved, 
and it was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report. 
 
Reason:  It is considered that the proposals will preserve the  

character and appearance of the conservation area 
and the listed building and that there will be no 
adverse impact on the amenity of nearby occupants. 
As such it is considered that they satisfy national 
guidance in the NPPF and local policies in the 
Publication Draft Local Plan and Development 
Control Local Plan, and are acceptable.  
 

38b) 9 Bishophill Junior York YO1 6EN  19/01649/LBC 
 
Members considered an application for Listed Building Consent 
for Internal alterations, including removal of internal walls, and 
new large glazing units to side and rear of existing rear 
extension at the above address. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be approved, 
and it was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That the application be Approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report. 
 
Reason:  It is considered that the proposed alterations will 

preserve the special historic and architectural 
interest of the building. They comply with national 
planning guidance, as contained in the National 
Planning Policy Framework and Publication Draft 
York Local Plan 2018.  

 



38c) 25 Bedale Avenue Osbaldwick York YO10 3NG 
19/01837/FUL 
 
Members considered a full application for a single storey side 
and rear extension with rear dormer to the house in multiple 
occupation.   
 
Cllr Waters spoke in objection to the application.  He considered 
that the over occupation on this site would adversely impact 
upon the neighbours in terms of noise levels and lack of parking 
spaces.  There were only 3 spaces on the property, given that 
neighbours park within the curtilage of their properties, he 
considered the parking to be insufficient.  He also considered 
the layout of the amenity to be inadequate, as the kitchen was 
next to a toilet and shower room. 
 
Officers confirmed that an appeal on this property remained 
outstanding.  Officers considered that the parking provision for 
this application was sufficient. 
 

It was moved and seconded that the application be Approved, 
and it was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That the application be Approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report. 
 

Reason: It is considered that the proposals are acceptable in 
terms of appearance and that there will be no 
adverse impact on the amenity of nearby occupants. 
As such it is considered that they satisfy national 
guidance in the NPPF and local policies in the 
Publication Draft Local Plan 2018 and Development 
Control Local Plan 2005, and are acceptable.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.55 pm]. 


